Summary of Key Findings and Fiscal Policy Impact 

The research findings empirically demonstrate that Presidential Instruction Number 1 of 2025 directly caused 

a substantial budget cut for LBH EL-PDKP, decreasing the annual allocation from IDR 90,000,000 (ninety million 

Rupiah) in 2024 to IDR 36,000,000 (thirty-six million Rupiah) in 2025. This drastic budget reduction has generated 

serious operational consequences, severely compressing the institution's capacity to handle the surge in legal aid 

requests from the poor and vulnerable. The palpable impact of this funding crisis is evident in the sharp decline in